Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016 (‘AA Rules’) by Baij Nath Ram Nath (India) 

Private Limited, the Operational Creditor (OC), for initiating Corporate 

Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) against Trivenimudrai Projects Limited, 

the Corporate Debtor (CD). 

1.2 The total amount of default alleged is Rs. 2,11,15,169/- (Rupees Two Crore 

Eleven Lakh Fifteen Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-Nine only). 

1.3  As stated in Part IV of the Application, the last date of default is 15.05.2024. 

2. OPERATIONAL CREDITOR (OC): 

2.1 Rajkeshari Projects Limited approached the OC seeking the supply of 

construction aid products and materials on hire basis for one of its projects

[...]

did not make any payment by the agreed date, i.e., 15.05.2024. Consequently, 

the Operational Creditor became entitled to recover the entire outstanding 

amounts from both the said companies, including the Corporate Debtor. 

2.14 It is submitted that, as on 30th September 2024, a sum of Rs. 2,11,15,169/- 

(Rupees Two Crore Eleven Lakh Fifteen Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-

Nine Only) stood due and payable to the Operational Creditor from the 

aforesaid two companies, including the Corporate Debtor. A chart detailing the 

computation of the said outstanding amount is annexed as Schedule A to the 

Application. 

2.15 Thereafter, the Operational Creditor, through its counsel, issued a notice dated

[...]

materials lying a site including Scaffoldings and 

Shuttering Materials etc which was hired from Party-2. 

TMPL or RKPL has not paid any amount against the 

monthly rental bills raised by Party 2 BNRN, Total 

amount of monthly rental bills was INR.62,11,761/- 

(Rupees Sixty Two Lacs Eleven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Sixty One Only) including the GST g 18%. Now, 

TMPL wants and agreed to Purchase the entire 

Shuttering and Scaffolding Materials supplied by Party 2 

BNRN by paying an amount of INR. 74,87,669/- (Rupees 

Seventy Four Lacs Eighty Seven Thousand Six Hundred 

Sixty Nine Only) including the GST © 18% from Party-2 

under proper documents / Invoicing. 

TMPL, Party-3 was also agreed to pay the settled hire 

amount of INR.17,78,121/- (Rupees Seventeen Lacs 

Seventy Eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty One 

Only) excluding GST and also after adjustment of 

interest free security deposit and another adhoc payment 

of INR.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs Only) against the 

bills raised for Hiring Charges to the Party-2 as full and 

final settlement against the outstanding hire dues to be 

paid to party 2 BNRN. 

RKPL, Party-1 has agreed to raise a debit note worth INR 

8,05,52C/- (Rupees Eight Lacs Five Thousand Five 

Hundred Twenty Only) to avail the GST Credit to BNRN, 

Party-2 over and above the total settlement amount 

INR.92,65,790/- (Rupees Ninety Two Lacs Sixty Five 

Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Only) to be paid by 

TMPL to BNRN. 

BNRN, Party-2 has agreed to issue a 'No Dues' 

certificate to RKPL and TMPL, BNRN also agreed to stop 

! withdraw all kinds of legal proceedings against RKPL 

related to Neyveli, Tamilnadu Site, immediately after 

realisation of above mentioned amount of 

INR,92,65,790/- (Rupees Ninety Two Lacs Sixty Five 

Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Only) from TMPL and 

receipt of Debit Note of INR.8,05.5201- (Rupees Eight 

Lacs Five Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Only) from 

RKPL by or before 15' May 2024 which is the main 

essence of this Account Settlement Agreement.  

… 

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE